
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 

Tel: (0113) 37 88661 
Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) - 
REMOTE CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 

 
Consultative meeting to be held remotely* on 

Tuesday, 26th April, 2022 at 11.30 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 11.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale; 

L Cunningham - Armley; 

J Dowson - Chapel Allerton; 

J Gibson - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

N Harrington - Wetherby; 

C Hart-Brooke - Rothwell; 

M Iqbal - Hunslet and Riverside; 

W Kidger - Morley South; 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

A Marshall-Katung (Chair) - Little London and 
Woodhouse; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
Co-opted Member (Non-voting) 

 
Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds 

 
 

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead 
of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.   

 
 https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1190&MId=11809 

 
 

*This is being held as a remote ‘consultative’ meeting.  While the meeting will be webcast live to enable public access, it 

is not being held as a public meeting in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1190&MId=11809


 

 
B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

2   
 

  UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
LOCAL INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM 
 
To consider and discuss a report from the Head of 
Democratic Services which presents an update on 
the development of the local Integrated Care 
System. 
 

3 - 
104 

3   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work 
schedule for the 2021/22 municipal year and draft 
work schedule for the 2022/23 municipal year. 
 

105 - 
124 

Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the 
recording was made, the context of the discussion that took place, and a clear identification 
of the main speakers and their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete. 

 
Webcasting 
 
Please note – the publicly accessible parts of this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent 
broadcast via the City Council’s website. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed.



What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

• During its previous meetings on 27th July 2021, 7th September 2021 and 16th November
2021, the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board has been briefed on the
implications of the new Health and Care Bill 2021-22 in context for health and social care in
West Yorkshire and Leeds, particularly with regard to the development of the local Integrated
Care System (ICS).

• The Bill required Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) to propose the constitution of the

ICB and before making a proposal, consult anyone they consider it appropriate to consult.  In

West Yorkshire, the CCGs agreed that the West Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership

should co-ordinate the development of the constitution and involvement with stakeholders.

• On 11th January 2022, the draft constitution of the West Yorkshire ICB and supporting
governance documents were presented to the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active
Lifestyles) for its consideration and feedback.  This formed part of wider stakeholder
involvement from 8 November 2021 to 14 January 2022.

• The Scrutiny Board had agreed to maintain a watching brief in terms of the ongoing

development of the local ICS.  As such, the Leeds NHS Clinical Commissioning Group has

provided a briefing note setting out the latest position for the Board’s consideration.

Recommendations 

The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and discuss the content of this report and the appended 

documents. 

Update on the development of the local Integrated Care 
System 

Date: 26th April 2022 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles)

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No

Report author: Angela Brogden 

Tel: 0113 3788661 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
Why is the proposal being put forward?  

 
1. The Health and Care Bill 2021-22 was published and introduced in the House of Commons 

on 6 July 2021.  Having previously discussed the implications of this new Bill in context for 
health and social care in West Yorkshire and Leeds, the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles 
Scrutiny Board agreed to maintain a watching brief regarding the development of the local 
Integrated Care System (ICS). 

 
2. From July 2022, ICSs will be put onto a statutory footing and comprise an Integrated Care 

Partnership (ICP) and an Integrated Care Board (ICB).   
 

3. The West Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership published the draft constitution of the West 
Yorkshire Integrated Care Board for consultation on 8th November 2021 and the Scrutiny 
Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) utilised its meeting on 11th January 2022 to 
consider and provide feedback on the draft constitution as part of the broader consultation 
process. 
 

4. The Chair of the Scrutiny Board then wrote to the Chief Executive (Designate) of the West 
Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership highlighting the main points raised by the Scrutiny 
Board in relation to the constitution document (see Appendix A). 

 
5. The Scrutiny Board had agreed to maintain a watching brief in terms of the ongoing 

development of the local ICS and particularly requested sight of the report summarising the 
consultation findings and indicative changes made to the WY ICB constitution in light of the 
broader consultation feedback.  The Leeds NHS Clinical Commissioning Group has therefore 
provided a briefing note setting out the latest position for the Board’s consideration (see 
Appendix B). 

 
What impact will this proposal have? 

 

6. With the publication of the Bill, the Scrutiny Board previously acknowledged that further 
guidance was still expected from the government, particularly surrounding future governance 
arrangements linked to the ICS.  The Scrutiny Board therefore agreed to maintain a watching 
brief in terms of the ongoing development of the local ICS. 

 
What consultation and engagement has taken place?  

 
7. The government ran a formal consultation process on its proposals before publishing the 

Health and Care Bill 2021-22. 
 

8. Senior representatives from across the local health and care system had contributed to the 
Scrutiny Board’s previous meetings in July, September, November and January to discuss 
the ongoing development of the local ICS. 

 
9. The West Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership published the draft constitution of the West 

Yorkshire Integrated Care Board on 8th November 2021 for consultation with stakeholders 
until 14 January 2022. 

 
 

Wards affected: All 

Have ward members been consulted? ☐ Yes    ☐No 

 

Page 4



10. During today’s meeting, representatives from Leeds NHS Clinical Commissioning Group will 
be leading on presenting the updated position on the development of the local ICS to the 
Scrutiny Board. 

 
What are the resource implications? 
 

11. Information relating to associated resource implications is set out within the appended 
briefing note from the Leeds NHS Clinical Commissioning Group.  

 
What are the legal implications?  
 

12. The proposals set out in the Health and Care Bill are intended to pass into law on 1st July 
2022. 

 
What are the key risks and how are they being managed? 
 

13. Information relating to associated resource implications is set out within the appended 
briefing note from the Leeds NHS Clinical Commissioning Group.  

  
Does this proposal support the council’s three Key Pillars? 
 

☐ Inclusive Growth  ☒ Health and Wellbeing  ☐ Climate Emergency 

 
14. The Leeds Health and Well-being strategy sets out the ambition that Leeds will be a healthy 

and caring city for all ages, where people who are the poorest improve their health the 
fastest. The aims of integrated care support many of the strategy’s priorities including “the 
best care, in the right place, at the right time”. 

  
Appendices 

 
15. Appendix A – A copy of the letter sent by the Chair of the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles 

Scrutiny Board to the Chief Executive (Designate) of the West Yorkshire Health and Care 
Partnership highlighting the main points raised by the Scrutiny Board during its meeting on 
11th January 2022 in relation to the draft West Yorkshire ICB Constitution document. 
 

16. Appendix B – Briefing note from Leeds NHS Clinical Commissioning Group on the latest 
position regarding the draft ICB Constitution and Leeds Place Based Governance 
arrangements. 

 
Background papers 

 
17. None. 

Page 5



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries: 0113 222 4444 

Dear Rob, 

Re: Consultation on the draft West Yorkshire ICB Constitution 

I am writing on behalf of the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board to 
confirm that the Board had formally met on 11th January 2022 to consider the draft West 
Yorkshire ICB Constitution document that had been published by the West Yorkshire 
Health and Care Partnership as part of the wider consultation process.  This was a public 
meeting and so the agenda pack and webcast recording of the discussion is available on 
the Council’s website (https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1090&MId=11623). 

We welcomed the attendance of Tim Ryley, Chief Executive of Leeds Clinical 
Commissioning Group, who was also acting in his capacity as Chair of the ICS 
Governance Working Group in terms of presenting and addressing any questions on the 
draft constitution document, while also gathering the Board’s feedback as part of the 
consultation process. 

However, I felt it would be helpful to also write to you directly to highlight the main points 
raised by the Scrutiny Board in relation to the constitution document. 

➢ Endorsing the ten principles for working with people and communities.

We very much support and welcome the ten principles set out by NHS England for 
working with people and communities, which are reflected within the constitution 
document. In particular, we recognise the vital importance of putting the voices of people 
and communities at the centre of decision-making and governance, at every level of the 
ICS. 

➢ Acknowledging the importance of delivering on the integrated care strategy set by the
Integrated Care Partnership.

We are very pleased to note that the constitution document makes it explicit that the ICB 
will work to deliver the integrated care strategy that is to be set by the Integrated Care 
Partnership, particularly as one of the agreed guiding principles of
[...]
 separate policy documents, including policies for managing 
conflicts and standards of business conduct. While these remain under development, the 
Scrutiny Board would very much welcome sight of these once available. 
 
➢ The ongoing development of place-based arrangements. 
 
Having already acknowledged the importance of putting the voices of people and 
communities at the centre of decision-making and governance at every level of the ICS, 
we recognise that place-based working will remain critical in this respect and welcome 
that the constitution does create the framework for the ICB to delegate much decision-
making authority and resources to the five place-based partnerships in West Yorkshire. 
 
Moving forward, once the broad constitutional principles are in place, we will therefore 
continue to monitor the ongoing development of the Leeds Place Based Partnership ICB 
Committee. 
 
I hope that our feedback is helpful.  I understand that a summary report will be produced 
to indicate what changes have been made to the ICB constitution in light of the broader 
consultation feedback and would therefore welcome a copy of this report to share with 
the Scrutiny Board. 

 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 

 
 
Councillor Abigail Marshall-Katung 
Chair, Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) 

 
 Cc.  Tim Ryley, Chief Executive of Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 

Page 7



 

 
 
 
 
Update to Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) – Draft ICB 

Constitution and Leeds Place Based Governance arrangements 

 
Executive Summary 
 
From July 2022, subject to legislation, Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) will take on the 
commissioning responsibilities of Clinical Commissioning Groups and lead the 
integration of health and care services across their area. This update provides detail 
on the development of the draft West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) 
Constitution and supporting governance arrangements.  
 
The delay in implementing the Heal
[...]
pendix B 

Page 8



The feedback was constructive and covered a wide range of areas.  The issues 
receiving most responses were: 
 

• the size and composition of the ICB Board 

• the arrangements for delegating the ICBs functions to our places 

• public and patient involvement in our ICS. 
 
Some of the main changes that have been made to the constitution include: 

 

• clarifying objectives to promote a comprehensive health service, 
reduce health inequalities and improve wellbeing  

• strengthening independent challenge by an additional independent 
non-executive member of the board with a specific focus on citizen 
involvement and sustainability 

• strengthening the focus on people and workforce issues by adding a 
Director of People to the Board and establishing an ICB People 
Committee 

• confirming that all board members are full members of a unitary board, 
responsible for stewardship of NHS funds and bound by individual and 
collective accountability for decisions 

• enabling a broader range of representation on the board from providers 
of community health services and the voluntary, community and social 
enterprise sector 

• building into the arrangements an annual review of Board effectiveness 
and our wider governance arrangements. 

 
Other important comments were received which will be reflected in the governance 
handbook.  These include: 
 

• setting out the key role of Health and Wellbeing Boards in setting 
strategy 

• illustrating the role of provider collaboratives in decision making and 
partnership working at place and system level 

• outlining the potential mechanisms for decision taking across place and 
ICS footprints. 

• setting out clearly in the scheme of reservation and delegation the 
principles for determining the decisions that will be made at West 
Yorkshire level 

• reviewing the arrangements for involving citizens.   This will include 
developing a wider citizen panel that will support the work of the ICB 
and existi
[...]
, risk management and internal 
control processes.  

Remuneration and Nomination 
 

Remuneration of directors and other very 
senior managers, ICB pay policy, 
succession planning 

 
The Integrated Care Partnership and wider decision-making 
 
The formal ICB committee decision-taking structure will be only part of the inclusive 
partnership decision-making infrastructure.  The current WY Partnership Board will 
become the WY Integrated Care Partnership and set the system strategy. The 
Partnership Board will be a joint committee of the ICB and local authorities and will 
not be able to be formally established until the ICB is established in July.  Work is 
underway to liaise with local authority governance colleagues over the arrangements 

Page 11



for formally establishing the ICP.  Until the ICP is formally established, it is proposed 
that the Partnership Board continues to meet in its current form. 
 
Existing collaborative forums, such as the System Leadership Executive and Clinical 
Forum and our provider collaboratives will continue to play a key role in building 
consensus, socialising development proposals and network development.  
 
Leeds Place Based Governance Arrangements – Leeds Health & Care 
Partnership  
 
The Leeds Committee of the ICB continues to be developed, the membership has 
been agreed and the Committee is meeting in Shadow form throughout April to June. 
Recruitment has concluded in terms of the Independent Members and two 
Independent Members have been appointed subject to pre-employment checks.  
Interviews for the Independent Chair of the Committee took place but were 
unsuccessful and are out to recruit again (closing date 12 April 2022).   
Work is continuing on developing the three Sub-Committees, in particular in relation 
to the membership and terms of reference and these will start operating in Shadow 
form throughout April to June.  
  
Further work has started but has not yet been completed on how the Clinical 
Leadership 
[...]
egating the ICBs functions to our places; and

• public and patient involvement in our ICS.

6. A summary of the key issues raised during the involvement period is attached at
Annex 2, together with our response and how we propose to amend the draft
constitution.  The main changes that we have made in response to comments include:

• clarifying the objectives of the ICB in relation to promoting a comprehensive
health service for all its residents, reducing health inequalities and improving
wellbeing;

• strengthening independent challenge and scrutiny by including an additional
independent non-executive member of the board with a specific focus on citizen
involvement and sustainability;

• strengthening our focus on people and workforce issues by adding an ICB
Director of People to the Board and establishing an ICB People Committee;

• confirming that all members of the board are full members of a unitary board,
responsible for stewardship of NHS funds and bound by individual and collective
accountability for decisions;

• enabling a broader range of representation on the board from providers of
community health services and the voluntary, community and social enterprise
sector; and

• building into our arrangements an annual review of Board effectiveness.

7. Several other important comments were received, which we will reflect in the
governance handbook. The handbook will underpin the constitution and our wider
partnership arrangements.  In response to comments, we will:

• set out the key role of Health and Wellbeing Boards in setting strategy;

• illustrate via case studies the role of provider collaboratives in decision making
and partnership working at place and system level;

• develop case studies to illustrate the potential mechanisms for decision taking
across place and ICS footprints;

• set out clearly in the scheme of reservation and delegation the principles for
determining the decisions that will be made at West Yorkshire rather than place
level; and

[...]
e make our decisions in 
public and publish key policies and registers. 

• Decision-taking meetings held in public (unless not in the public
interest).

• Agenda papers are published at least 5 working days before each
meeting.

• Key documents are published e.g. minutes, register of procurement
decisions.

Probity and independent challenge 
Our decisions meet high standards of probity and are subject to 
robust independent challenge. 

• Decision-making groups include members independent of any statutory
partner.

• ICB policy for managing conflicts of interest adopted and implemented.

Accountability and assurance  
Our arrangements support clear accountability. 

• Accountability set out in scheme of delegation or delegation agreement.

• Terms of reference agreed and reviewed annually.

• Minutes reported in line with agreed reporting mechanisms

• Annual report and annual review of performance.

Annex 7

P
age 104



 
 

 

 

What is this report about? 
Including how it contributes to the city’s and council’s ambitions 

 

 All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule for the 
municipal year.  In doing so, the work schedule should not be considered a fixed and rigid 
schedule, it should be recognised as a document that can be adapted and changed to 
reflect any new and emerging issues throughout the year; and also reflect any timetable 
issues that might occur from time to time. 
 

 The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules also state that, where appropriate, all terms of 
reference for work undertaken by Scrutiny Boards will include ‘ to review how and to what 
effect consideration has been given to the impact of a service or policy on all equality areas, 
as set out in the Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme’. 
 

 As well as considering the latest iteration of the Board’s work schedule for the remainder of 
this municipal year, Members are also requested to consider and discuss the draft work 
schedule of the successor Scrutiny Board for the 2022/23 municipal year. 

 

Recommendations 

Members are requested to consider and discuss the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule (as presented 

at Appendix 1) and also the draft work schedule of the successor Scrutiny Board for the 2022/23 

municipal year (as presented at Appendix 3). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Work Schedule 

Date: 26th April 2022 

Report of: Head of Democratic Services 

Report to: Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) 

Will the decision be open for call in? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? ☐ Yes  ☒ No 

Report author: Angela Brogden 

Tel: 0113 3788661 

Page 105

Agenda Item 3



Why is the proposal being put forward?  
 

1. All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule for the 
municipal year and therefore the latest iteration of the Board’s work schedule for the 
remainder of the municipal year is attached as Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration. 

 
2. The latest Executive Board minutes from the meeting held on 16th March 2022 are also 

attached as Appendix 2.  The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and note the Executive 
Board minutes, insofar as they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board; and consider any 
matter where specific scrutiny activity may also be warranted. 
 
Developing the work schedule 
 

3. When considering any developments and/or modifications to the work schedule, effort 
should be undertaken to: 

 

 Avoid unnecessary duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing forums 
already having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue. 

 Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add value 
and can be delivered within an agreed time frame. 

 Avoid pure “information items” except where that information is being received as part 
of a policy/scrutiny review. 

 Seek advice about available resources and relevant timings, taking into consideration 
the workload across the Scrutiny Boards and the type of Scrutiny taking place. 

 Build in sufficient flexibility to enable the consideration of urgent matters that may arise 
during the year. 

 

4. In addition, in order to deliver the work schedule, the Board may need to take a flexible 
approach and undertake activities outside the formal schedule of meetings – such as 
working groups and site visits, where necessary and appropriate.  This flexible approach 
may also require additional formal meetings of the Scrutiny Board. 
 

Developments since the previous Scrutiny Board meeting 

 

 Publication of the final report of the independent review (known as the Ockenden Review) 
of maternity services at the Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital NHS Trust. 

 
5. The Ockenden Review into the Shrewsbury and Telford Hospital NHS Trust maternity 

services spans the period from 2000 to 2019 and was commissioned by the then Secretary 
of State for Health Jeremy Hunt MP at the end of 2016. Donna Ockenden was asked to 
lead the review, then comprising of 23 families, in the summer of 2017. 
 

6. This final report was published on 30th March 2022 and follows on from the first report, 
which was published in December 2020.  It builds upon the first report, emphasising the 
importance of progressing the identified local actions for learning (LAfL) and immediate 
and essential actions (IEAs) to be implemented at the trust and across the wider maternity 
system in England.  However, it also identifies a number of new themes to be shared 
across all maternity services in England as a matter of urgency to bring about positive and 
essential change. 

 

7. In March 2021, the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board had received a 
report on women’s health in Leeds, which included a focus on maternal health and 
referenced the work being undertaken by the Maternity Strategy Programme Board to 
refresh the Leeds Maternity Strategy based around five key priorities (Preparation for 
parenthood; Personalised care; Perinatal mental health; The maternity reconfiguration; and 
Reducing health inequalities). 

 
Page 106

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/final-report-of-the-ockenden-review/ockenden-review-summary-of-findings-conclusions-and-essential-actions#executive-summary
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/ockenden-review-of-maternity-services-at-shrewsbury-and-telford-hospital-nhs-trust


8. During this same meeting, the Board had also considered a report on the Leeds Fertility 
IVF service which included proposals to explore and test the market for opportunities to 
grow and sustain the service in light of a changing competitive market in Leeds. 

 

9. The Chair therefore feels it would appropriate and timely to recommend that the successor 
Scrutiny Board utilises its July 2022 meeting to receive a report on maternal health 
provision in Leeds to include an update on the Leeds Maternity Strategy work; the current 
position of the Leeds Fertility IVF service; the implications of the Ockenden Review 
findings and how any recommendations are being taken forward across the local maternity 
system in Leeds. 

 

 Developing the work programme for the new municipal  
 

10. Scrutiny Boards are subject to an annual review and appointment process as part of the 
overall governance arrangements presented and agreed by Council at its annual meeting 
each year. 
 

11. As such, Scrutiny Boards have tended to adopt different approaches to planning for the 
new municipal year and providing a ‘handover’ of issues to be considered by the 
appropriate and newly constituted Scrutiny Board.  Linked to this, a draft schedule of 
planned meeting dates for the 2022/23 municipal year has been provided (see Appendix 
3).  This draft work schedule also includes known items of scrutiny activity, such as 
performance and budget monitoring, as well as other identified areas of work that the 
Board has already recommended for the successor Scrutiny Board to pu

Minutes of the meeting


SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH AND ACTIVE LIFESTYLES) - 
REMOTE CONSULTATIVE MEETING 

 
TUESDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2022 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Marshall-Katung in the Chair 

 Councillors C Anderson, J Dowson, 
J Gibson, N Harrington, M Iqbal, G Latty 
and E Taylor 

 
 
 
Co-opted Member present – Dr J Beal 
 
 

24 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 

25 Update on the development of the local Integrated Care System  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report to provide an update on 
the development of the local Integrated Care System. 
 
The Chair highlighted that since July last year, the Adults, Health and Active 
Lifestyles Scrutiny Board has continued to monitor the ongoing development 
of the new local Integrated Care System.  Board Members were reminded that 
back in November, the West Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership had 
published the draft constitution of the West Yorkshire Integrated Care Board 
for consultation and that the Scrutiny Board had used its January meeting to 
consider and provide feedback on the draft constitution.   
 
The Chair explained that the main purpose of the meeting was to provide a 
further update to the Board, including details of changes made to the West 
Yorkshire ICB constitution in light of the broader consultation feedback.  
Appended to the report was a briefing note by the Leeds NHS Clinical 
Commissioning Group setting out the latest position regarding the draft ICB 
Constitution and Leeds Place Based Governance arrangements. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

 Cllr Fiona Venner - Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care 

and Health Partnerships 

 Cllr Salma Arif, Executive Member for Public Health and Active Lifestyles 

 Cath Roff - Director of Adults and Health 

 Victoria Eaton - Director of Public Health 

 Tim Ryley - Chief Executive of NHS Leeds Clinical Commissioning Group 



 Arfan Hussain, Corporate Governance Manager, Leeds Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

 
The Chief Executive of NHS Leeds CCG gave a brief introduction and 
particularly highlighted the following: 
 
 The expectation surrounding the Health and Care Bill receiving Royal 

Assent in the coming days, thereby placing Integrated Care Systems (ICS) 

onto a statutory footing from 1 July 2022, when Integrated Care Boards 

will replace CCGs. 

 That the latest iteration of the draft West Yorkshire ICB Constitution, as 

presented within the meeting agenda pack, would be put forward to NHS 

England for review and comment prior to the final version being approved. 

 The main changes to the Constitution document following the consultation 

process, with particular reference made to strengthening the focus on 

people and workforce issues by adding a Director of People to the Board 

and establishing an ICB People Committee. 

 The importance of the governance handbook which continues to be in 

development and is expected to be considered by the West Yorkshire 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee as well as being shared 

more widely with a view to being finalised by July. 

 Details of the revised proposed membership of the West Yorkshire ICB, 

which will now include a total of 24 representatives, along with an updated 

position on the recruitment process. 

 The role of the Integrated Care Partnership and wider decision-making 

structures as part of the ICS. 

 The current position surrounding the Leeds Place Based arrangements, 

including confirmation of the appointment of the two Independent 

Members to the Leeds Committee of the ICB. It was noted that the 

recruitment of the Independent Chair remained ongoing. 

 
The Executive Member for Adult and Children’s Social Care and Health 
Partnerships also gave a brief introduction and particularly emphasised the 
important relationship between the Leeds Committee of the ICB and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board moving forward.  Reference was also made to 
the allyship approach being adopted by the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
terms of senior health and social care leaders working closely with Third 
Sector organisations. 
 
Members discussions included: 
 
 Future commissioning arrangements for dental services and the 

importance of undertaking more detailed work to understand how best to 

take this forward as the responsibility moves from NHS England to local 

Integrated Care Systems from April 2023. 

 The importance of general practice and the commitment towards ensuring 

that GPs continue to have a voice within local health and care systems. 



 An acknowledgement of the positive collaborative relationships already 

embedded across the local health and care system. 

 
In conclusion, the Chair thanked everyone for their contributions and 
highlighted that the successor Scrutiny Board would be receiving an updated 
position in June.  
 
RECOMMENDED -  

(a) That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, be 
noted. 

(b) That a further update is provided to the successor Scrutiny Board in 
June. 

 
26 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented the work  
schedule for the remainder of the municipal year (set out in Appendix 1), as 
well as a draft work schedule of the successor Scrutiny Board for the 2022/23 
municipal year (set out in Appendix 3). 
 
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and highlighted the 
following: 
 
 Forthcoming visit to Active Leeds facilities – the date of the visit had been 

confirmed as Monday 9th May 2022.  Any Board Members who had not 
already confirmed their availability but wished to take part in the visit were 
advised to contact the Principal Scrutiny Adviser as soon as possible.   

 
 Maternal health provision – within the report, reference had been made to 

the recent publication of the final report of the independent review (known 
as the Ockenden Review) of maternity services at the Shrewsbury and 
Telford Hospital NHS Trust.  It was noted that as part of the draft work 
schedule for the 2022/23 municipal year, a suggestion had been put 
forward by the Chair for the successor Scrutiny Board to utilise its July 
meeting to receive a report on maternal health provision in Leeds.  This 
would include an update on the Leeds Maternity Strategy work; the current 
position of the Leeds Fertility IVF service; the implications of the Ockenden 
Review findings and how any recommendations are being taken forward 
across the local maternity system in Leeds.  

 

In conclusion, the Chair acknowledged that this was the Scrutiny Board’s final 
meeting of the municipal year and therefore thanked all Board Members and 
the officers for their contributions and support throughout the year. 
 
The Chair also took the opportunity to pay tribute to Councillor Graham Latty 
who would be retiring from the Council in May.  In doing so, the Chair 
reflected on Councillor Latty’s 22 years’ service as a local councillor and 
particularly as a long-standing member of the Adults, Health and Active 
Lifestyles Scrutiny Board.  On behalf of the Scrutiny Board, the Chair thanked 



Councillor Latty for his efforts and contribution to the Board’s work, including 
that of the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
and wished him a long and happy retirement. 
 
RECOMMENDED – 

a) That the current work schedule, as presented at Appendix 1, be noted.  
b) That the visit to Active Leeds facilities is scheduled for Monday 9th May 

2022.   
c) That the draft work schedule for the 2022/23 municipal year, as 

presented at Appendix 3, be noted. 
 
 
 


